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TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Jason Derden, Pharm.D. Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 

DATE:

March 12, 2015
SUBJ:
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the January 21, 2015 meeting:
Changes To Existing Prior Authorization (PA) Criteria Or Edits: Albuterol IR 4mg tablets; Myalept 11.3 (5mg/ml) (metreleptin) vial; New HCV therapies (Sovaldi®, Harvoni®, and Viekira Pak®); Daytrana® (methylphenidate transdermal system) 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, and 30 mg patch
Clinical edits through the Manual Review PA Process: Synribo® (omacetaxine mepesuccinate) 3.5 mg/ml vial for SQ administration; Esbriet® (pirfenidone) 267 mg capsule; Ofev® (nintedanib) capsule, 100 mg and 150 mg; Thiola® (tiopronin) tablet 100 mg; Zelapa® (selegiline) 1.25 mg ODT tablet
AEVCS edits, including Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity, Daily Dose edits, Age edits, or Gender edits: Mesalamine enema 4 gm/60 ml; Sucralfate 1 gm/10 ml suspension
All criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://arkansas.magellanrx.com/provider/docs/rxinfo/PACriteria.pdf
All drug claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://arkansas.magellanrx.com/provider/docs/rxinfo/claimedits.xls
(Reimbursement rates stated in this memo are current as of the writing of this memo; the rates are approximate as they have been rounded to 2 decimals)

INCARCERATED PERSONS: The Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited by federal regulations, 42 C.F.R. §435.1009 and §435.1010, from paying for drug claims for Medicaid beneficiaries who, on the date the prescription is filled, are incarcerated in a correctional or holding facility for individuals who are prisoners, including juvenile correctional facilities, are detained pending disposition of charges, or are held under court order as material witnesses. If medications are requested for incarcerated Medicaid beneficiaries, including beneficiaries in a juvenile correctional facility, the medications cannot be billed to Medicaid Pharmacy Program and are subject to recoupment. Pharmacists should contact the correctional facility regarding the facility’s reimbursement procedures for the requested medications.
The following edits will be effective April 15, 2015 unless otherwise stated.
1) CHANGES TO EXISTING PRIOR AUTHORIZATION (PA) CRITERIA OR EDITS: 
a) ALBUTEROL IR 4 mg tablet: is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis.  Ventolin® (albuterol) HFA 18 gram inhaler is available without prior authorization for more effective treatment of relief of bronchospasm in adults and children with reversible obstructive airway disease.  
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
b) MYALEPT™ 11.3 mg (5 mg/ml) (metreleptin) vial: MYALEPT™ (metreleptin) for injection is indicated as an adjunct to diet as replacement therapy to treat the complications of leptin deficiency in patients with congenital or acquired generalized lipodystrophy. Acquired generalized lipodystrophy is a rare disease characterized by a selective loss of subcutaneous adipose tissue occurring exclusively at the extremities (face, legs, arms, palms and sometimes soles).
The reimbursement rate is as follows: $1,519.10 per 11.3 mg vial; 

The max daily dose at 10 mg/day x 31 days = 31 vials = $47,092.10 per 31 days; = $545,105 per 12 months
Myalept™ is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials. In addition, specific clinical parameter test levels are required as follows:
i) Beneficiary must have diagnosis of congenital (CGL) or acquired generalized lipodystrophy (AGL); AND

ii) Beneficiary is on therapeutic and appropriate daily dose of insulin(s); AND

iii) Two HbA1c  test levels of 4 months apart submitted, and both results must be > 8.5; AND

iv) Two triglyceride tests levels of 4 months apart submitted, and both results must be ≥ 350; AND

v) Low Leptin levels must read ≤ 0.7 ng/ml for males and ≤1 ng/ml for females; AND

vi) Beneficiary must receive counseling eating foods high in Leptin.
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
c) New HCV Therapies
i) The HCV Statement of Medical Necessity form must be completed and faxed to the Medicaid pharmacy program, along with any additional chart information that is needed, such as biopsy results, lab test results, genotype and subtype (e.g., 1a or 1b), and chart data to support exception requests; AND
ii) Liver biopsy is required for all requests. HCV PA requests will be approved for advanced fibrosis (Metavir F3) or compensated cirrhosis (Metavir F4), or pre-liver transplant beneficiaries; AND
iii) All other PA requests for patients at higher risk for severe liver-related complications and severe extrahepatic hepatitis C complications will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis along with FDA approved indications.

iv) The drug or drug therapy combination PA request must meet FDA approved indications and duration of therapy for the drug and the specific patient population (e.g., genotype and genotype- subtype if applicable, treatment naïve, or treatment experienced). The following drugs and length of therapy will be approved for HCV PA requests that meet the criteria outlined above:
	FDA PACKAGE INSERT; w/o cirrhosis clarified as F3, with cirrhosis clarified as F4
	PROPOSAL FOR DRUGS FOR PA APPROVAL

	GT-1 TN w/o cirrhosis (Metavir F3) who have pre-treatment HCV RNA less than 6 million IU/ml:
	HARVONI® X 8 WEEKS

	GT-1a TN or TE w/o cirrhosis  (Metavir F3), including *HCV/HIV-1 co-infection
	VIEKIRA PAK™ + RBV X 12 WEEKS

	GT-1a TN or TE with cirrhosis (Metavir F4), including *HCV/HIV-1 co-infection
	VIEKIRA PAK™ + RBV X 24 WEEKS

	GT-1b TN or TE w/o cirrhosis (Metavir F3), including *HCV/HIV-1 co-infection
	VIEKIRA PAK™ X 12 WEEKS

	GT-1b TN or TE with cirrhosis (Metavir F4), including *HCV/HIV-1 co-infection
	VIEKIRA PAK™ + RBV X 12 WEEKS

	GT-2 TN or TE with cirrhosis (Metavir F4) or w/o cirrhosis  (Metavir F3)
	SOVALDI®+ RBV x 12 weeks

	GT-3 TN or TE with (F4) cirrhosis or w/o (F3) cirrhosis
	SOVALDI® + RBV x 24 weeks

	GT-4 TN or TE with cirrhosis (Metavir F4) or w/o cirrhosis  (Metavir F3)
	SOVALDI®+ PR x 12 weeks

	GT=GENOTYPE; TN=TREATMENT NAÏVE; TE=TREATMENT EXPERIENCED; RBV=RIBAVIRIN; PR=PEGALATED INTERFERON+RIBAVIRIN

	*For patients with HCV/HIV-1 co-infection refer to drug Interactions for dosage recommendations for concomitant HIV-1 antiviral drugs.


The reimbursement rates are as follows:
Viekira Pak™, $255.91 each tablet in packaged with 112 tablets per Pak, = $28,661.92 per 4 weeks treatment; 12 weeks = $85,985.76; 24 weeks = $171,971.52
Harvoni® 90/400 mg: $1,161 each tablet; 8 week or 56 days therapy = $65,016

12 week or 84 days therapy = $97,524; 24 week or 168 days therapy= $195,048
Sovaldi® 400 mg: $1,032; 12 week = $86,688; 24 week = $173,376
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
d) DAYTRANA® (methylphenidate transdermal system) 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, and 30 mg is indicated for the treatment of Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD).  
The reimbursement rate is as follows:

Same for all strengths, $7.85 per patch

All strengths of the Daytrana® patch moved to NON-PREFERRED STATUS with continuation criteria implemented on February 3, 2015. The pharmacy point-of-sale clinical edit system will search the recipient’s Medicaid drug history to identify patients who are stable and compliant on the prescribed therapy. A patient will be allowed to continue the same medication at the same dose by the system creating the approved prior authorization at the point-of-sale. Stable and compliant is defined as the patient has received at least 90 days of medication therapy (same dose, same drug) out of the previous 120 days based on the patient’s Medicaid drug profile.
EBRx (UAMS) PDL (Preferred Drug List) Help Desk at 1-866-250-2518 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-5739.
2) NEW CLINICAL EDITS THROUGH MANUAL REVIEW PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) PROCESS:

a) SYNRIBO® (omacetaxine mepesuccinate) 3.5 mg/ml vial for SQ administration is indicated for the treatment of adult patients with chronic or accelerated phase chronic myeloid leukemia (CML) with resistance and/or intolerance to two or more tyrosine kinase inhibitors (TKI).
The reimbursement rate is as follows:

Per vial - $861.72; Four (4) vials per day = $3,446.88; Fourteen (14) day supply = $48,256.32
SYNRIBO® is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials and NCCN guidelines.
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
b) ESBRIET® (pirfenidone) 267 mg capsule is a pyridone indicated for the treatment of idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis (IPF).
The reimbursement rate is as follows:

$29.81 per capsule; 9 capsules daily = $268.29/day; $8,316.99/31 day supply; $99,803.88 for 12 months
ESBRIET® 267 mg capsule are covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials. The six (6) minute walk test with parameters and percent (%) in FVC decline will also be required. In addition, a maximum daily dose of nine (9) capsules per day, and a cumulative quantity limit of 279 per 31-day supply will apply.
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
c) OFEV® (nintedanib) capules are indicated for the treatment of idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis (IPF).
The reimbursement rate is as follows:
100 mg capsule = $137.60 each capsule; 62 capsules = $8,531.20/month; $102,374.40 for 12 months;
150 mg capsule = $137.60 each capsule; 62 capsules = $8,531.20/month; $102,374.40 for 12 months
OFEV® capules are covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials. In addition, a maximum daily dose of two (2) capsules per day on both strengths, and a cumulative quantity limit of 62 per 31-day supply on both strengths will apply.
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
d) THIOLA® (tiopronin) tablet 100 mg is indicated for the prevention of cystine (kidney) stone formation in patients with severe homozygous cystinuria with urinary cystine greater than 500 mg/day, who are resistant to treatment with conservative measures of high fluid intake, alkali and diet modification, or who have adverse reactions to d-penicillamine.
The reimbursement rate is as follows:
$26.71 each 100 mg tablet; 800 mg/day = $213.68/day; 1,000 mg/day= $267.10/day; 1,000 mg/day for 31-day supply=$8,280.10
THIOLA® (tiopronin) tablets 100 mg are covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials. In addition, a maximum daily dose of ten (10) tablets per day, and a cumulative quantity limit of 310 per 31-day supply will apply.
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
e) ZELAPA® (selegiline) 1.25 mg ODT tablet is indicated as an adjunct in the management of patients with Parkinson’s disease being treated with levodopa/carbidopa who exhibit deterioration in the quality of their response to this therapy. There is no evidence from controlled studies that ZELAPAR® has any beneficial effect in the absence of concurrent levodopa therapy.
The reimbursement rate is as follows:

At one (1) tablet per day, the cost is $1,182.39/month.
ZELAPAR® is covered through a manual review PA on a case-by-case basis based on data in package insert for indications, dose, and criteria used in the clinical trials. In addition, a maximum daily dose of one (1) tablet per day, which can be increased to two (2) per day with a PA for specific beneficiaries with the new system after it is implemented. Currently there is selegiline 5 mg tablet (EAC approx. $0.77) and 5 mg capsule (EAC brand capsule approx. $3.44 and EAC generic capsule approx. $1.75) available without a PA.
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
3) NEW CLAIM EDITS, INCLUDING DOSE-OP OR QUANTITY EDITS:
a) MESALAMINE ENEMA 4 gm/60 ml is indicated for the treatment of active mild to moderate distal ulcerative colitis, proctosigmoiditis or proctitis.
The reimbursement rate is as follows:
One 60 ml enema = $19.80; #31/31 day supply = $613.80

A cumulative quantity edit of 1,680 ml (28 enemas) per 28 days will be implemented.
Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
b) SUCRALFATE 1 gm/10 ml suspension is indicated in the short-term (up to 8 weeks) treatment of active duodenal ulcer.
The reimbursement rate is as follows:
Total cost for 1,240 ml = $855.60
A cumulative quantity edit of 1,240 ml per 31 days will be implemented.

Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895 or fax letter of medical necessity along with any documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request to 1-800-424-7976.
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. INCARCERATED PERSONS: The Medicaid Pharmacy Program is prohibited by federal regulations, 42 C.F.R. §435.1009 and §435.1010, from paying for drug claims for Medicaid beneficiaries who, on the date the prescription is filled, are incarcerated in a correctional or holding facility for individuals who are prisoners, including juvenile correctional facilities, are detained pending disposition of charges, or are held under court order as material witnesses. If medications are requested for incarcerated Medicaid beneficiaries, the medications cannot be billed to Medicaid Pharmacy Program and are subject to recoupment. Pharmacists should contact the correctional facility regarding the facility’s reimbursement procedures for the requested medications. 
2. ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENTS CRITERIA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA have an ongoing requirement for labs for metabolic monitoring.  When any provider sends a patient who is less than 18 years of age for the metabolic labs that are required for the antipsychotic agents, the provider must include the PCP’s name and Medicaid ID number on the lab order request form.  It does not have to be the PCP ordering the labs.  Please refer to the Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center Provider Manual, Section II, 245.000 B.  
3. CHANGES TO INFORMED CONSENT FORM FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENT PA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA:

For those providers who have not had their own version of the Informed Consent form approved for use with Medicaid PA requests and who use the Medicaid Informed Consent form for antipsychotic agents, the form has been updated (v010914) and is posted on the Medicaid website.  As the form is updated and posted on the Medicaid website, providers are required to use the most current form.  Effective, Dec. 10, 2013, the old versions will no longer be accepted.

4. FOR PDL REQUESTS AND FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program (EBRx) PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 1-800-424-5739. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include beneficiary ID number, beneficiary name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.
5. FOR NON-PDL DRUGS AND FOR NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS: Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the Magellan Medicaid Administration (MMA) Help Desk at 1-800-424-7895. For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the MMA Help Desk Fax at 1-800-424-7976. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include beneficiary ID number, beneficiary name, and physician Medicaid provider ID with your request. An approval, denial, or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.

6. THE AR MEDICAID PHARMACY PROGRAM REIMBURSES FOR COVERED OUTPATIENT DRUGS FOR MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES WITH PRESCRIPTION DRUG BENEFITS. Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID. Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program. This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 

7. EMERGENCY OVERRIDE: In an emergency, for those drugs for which a five-day supply can be dispensed, a pharmacy may dispense up to a five-day supply of a drug that requires clinical criteria or is non-preferred. This provision applies only in an emergency situation and when the HP Enterprise Services Prescription Drug Help Desk is unavailable, Evidence Based Prescription Drug Program Help Desk is unavailable, and the pharmacist is not able to contact the prescribing physician. To file a claim using this emergency provision, the pharmacy provider will submit a “03” in the Level of Service (418-DI) field. Frequency of the emergency override is limited to once per year per class of drugs for non-LTC-eligible beneficiaries and once per 60 days per class for LTC-eligible beneficiaries. For any Schedule-II controlled substance filled using the Medicaid Emergency Override process, please refer to the Arkansas State Board of Pharmacy regulations regarding partial fill of a Schedule-II controlled substance. 

8. ANY REIMBURSEMENT RATES STATED IN THIS MEMORANDUM (OR ANY PREVIOUS MEMORANDUMS) ARE FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE, and are in no way a contractual obligation by Arkansas Medicaid. Current Generic Upper Limits (GUL) or Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) that have been issued at the State and or Federal level, along with State issued Capped Upper Limits (CAP), can be found on the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us. EAC is Estimated Acquisition Cost and, in the absence of a federal or state GUL or MAC, this reimbursement methodology is calculated using AWP-14% for brand agents and AWP-20% for generic agents. 

9. MANUAL REVIEW PA REQUESTS AND EXCEPTIONS TO ESTABLISHED CRITERIA ARE REVIEWED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS. Prescribers must provide a letter explaining the medical necessity of the request along with written documentation, e.g., chart notes, to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 
10. THE ANTENATAL & NEONATAL GUIDELINES, EDUCATION AND LEARNING SYSTEM (ANGELS) PROGRAM HAS DEVELOPED A PEDIATRIC GUIDELINE FOR STRONG-WILLED PRESCHOOLERS (YOUNG CHILDREN’S STRONG-WILLED /NONCOMPLIANT/ DISRUPTIVE BEHAVIOR) THAT HAS BEEN PEER REVIEWED AND FINALIZED.  The guideline covers the problems, etiology, and prevalence of children who have disruptive behavior problems or Oppositional Defiant Disorder (ODD).  The guideline indicates that early intervention is important to effectively address disruptive behavior problems and prevent escalation of the problem into the school-aged years.  The guideline points out that no medications are indicated for the treatment of disruptive behavior disorders.  The most thoroughly researched and validated type of interventions to treat young children’s disruptive behavior are often collectively referred to as Parent Management Training (PMT), Behavioral Parent Training (BPT), or sometimes just as Parent Training (PT).  PMT approaches typically involve working with both the parent and child, teaching parents specific parenting skills to improve the parent-child relationship, improve compliance, and decrease disruptive behavior.  The complete guideline is available at this link: http://www.uams.edu/cdh1/peds_guidelines.aspx?  Providers are asked to create a user name and password to log in to view any of the available pediatric guidelines on the website. 

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel, and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program Development and Quality Assurance Unit at 501-320-6429.

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, or you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us/.

ONGOING REMINDER FROM PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS: 

Prescribers are required to monitor children < 18 years of age for metabolic changes every 6 months on an outpatient basis when the child is receiving any antipsychotic agent.
Acceptable CPT codes for the metabolic monitoring criteria are listed below [reminder, criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)]:

Group-1 (glucose codes): Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel ), OR 

· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use) OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip ) OR 

· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood), 

AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes)

· 80061 (Lipid panel ), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins panel), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total ), AND  83718 (HDL cholesterol ), AND 84478 (Triglycerides ), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol)
Please Note: When any provider sends a patient who is less than 18 years of age for the metabolic labs required for the antipsychotic agents, the provider must include the PCP’s name and Medicaid ID number in the lab order request form. It does not have to be the PCP ordering the labs. Please refer to the Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center Provider Manual, section II, 245.000 B for detailed information, pasted below: 

B.
The referring physician’s individual provider identification number must also accompany the order.

1. If the client’s PCP referred the client to the physician ordering the tests, the ordering physician must include with the order the PCP’s individual provider identification number, in addition to his or her own individual provider identification number.

2. The reference facility retains the ordering physician’s provider information with the client’s medical record for the medical necessity audit trail.

3. The reference facility enters the PCP’s provider identification number on its claim(s) to certify PCP referral.

4. If the Medicaid client is exempt from PCP Program requirements, the reference facility submits the individual provider identification number of the ordering physician on its Medicaid claim.

ICD-10 implementation deadline has been postponed by CMS to Oct. 1, 2015.  Will you be ready? 
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